

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.72 OF 2017
WITH
CAVEAT NO.119 OF 2017
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.802 OF 2014**

Dinesh Chand GuptaPlaintiff

Vs.

Shashi W/o. Keshavchandra DwivediDefendant

Mr. Nitin R. Gandhi for plaintiff.

Ms. Aneeta Vasani i/b. Mr. Omprakash Pandey for defendant.

CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM, J.

DATE : 2nd MAY, 2017

P.C.:

1 The following issues arise in the matter :-

I S S U E S

1) Whether plaintiff proves that the Writing dated 3rd May, 1994 is the last Will and Testament of late Shrinivas Radheshyam Gupta?

2) Whether defendant proves that the Writing dated 3rd May, 1994 is forged and fabricated document?

3) What decree? What order?

2 Parties to file their respective affidavit of documents, complete discovery and inspection and also exchange statement of admission and denial with reasons for denial within four weeks from today.

3 Within four weeks thereafter, plaintiff also to file his list of witnesses, affidavit in lieu of examination in chief of attesting witness/s and of plaintiff and serve a copy thereof upon defendant.

4 Stand over to 17th July, 2017 at 3.00 p.m. for marking of documents/receiving evidence on record on which date plaintiff's attesting witness/s and plaintiff shall remain present in court.

(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)